

Nos. 24-1820 & 24-1821

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
General Counsel

JOEL McELVAIN
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel

LINDSAY S. GOLDBERG

KEVIN LAKE

KENNETH R. WHITLEY

Attorneys

*U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

PHILIP R. SELLINGER
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
LINDSEY POWELL
STEVEN A. MYERS
DAVID L. PETERS
CATHERINE PADHI
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7712
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-5091*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. Medicare and the Escalating Cost of Prescription Drug Coverage | 5 |
| B. The IRA’s Drug Price Negotiation Program | 10 |
| C. The Negotiation Program’s Implementation | 12 |
| D. Prior Proceedings | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 19 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 23 |
| ARGUMENT | 23 |
| I. The Negotiation Program does not effect a physical taking | 23 |
| A. The government effects a physical taking only where it appropriates or compels the transfer of property | 24 |
| B. The Negotiation Program does not physically appropriate or otherwise compel the transfer of plaintiffs’ property | 28 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| C. | There is no merit to the suggestion that the profitability of Medicare and Medicaid participation renders such participation involuntary. | 35 |
| II. | The Negotiation Program does not compel manufacturers’ speech. | 41 |
| A. | The voluntary Negotiation Program does not compel speech. | 42 |
| B. | The Negotiation Program regulates conduct, not speech. | 44 |
| III. | The Negotiation Program is neither unconstitutionally coercive under <i>NFIB</i> , nor does it violate the unconstitutional conditions doctrine. | 50 |
| A. | <i>NFIB</i> does not restrict the government’s ability to set the commercial terms under which it will purchase drugs. | 51 |
| B. | The Negotiation Program does not leverage a discretionary benefit to compel waivers of constitutional rights. | 56 |
| | CONCLUSION | 66 |
| | COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 60-61 |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) | 58, 62, 64 |
| <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. N.J. Chapter v. City of Jersey City</i> , 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 54 |
| <i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011) | 34 |
| <i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-931, 2024 WL 895036 (D. Del. Mar. 1, 2024), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 24-1819 (3d Cir.)..... | 18 |
| <i>Baker Cty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 28, 52 |
| <i>Baptist Hosp. East v. HHS</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986)..... | 28 |
| <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022) | 55 |
| <i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 23-01103, 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 24-2092 (2d Cir.)..... | 18 |

Bowles v. Willingham,
321 U.S. 503 (1944)26

Brooks v. Vassar,
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....54

Building & Constr. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.,
507 U.S. 218 (1993)54

Burditt v. HHS,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....28

Canada v. Samuel Grossi & Sons, Inc.,
49 F.4th 340 (3d Cir. 2022).....23

Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS,
944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 5-6

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
594 U.S. 139 (2021) 24, 26, 30, 31

Chamber of Commerce v. Brown,
554 U.S. 60 (2008)54

City of Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989)44

C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.,
430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 42, 43

Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd.,
616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980).....31

Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra,
No. 3:23-cv-156, 2024 WL 3741510 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2024).....18

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994)57

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
581 U.S. 37 (2017) 45, 47

Falcone v. Dickstein,
92 F.4th 193 (3d Cir. 2024).....44

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)58

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996)45

Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey,
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009) 27, 28

Frost v. Railroad Comm’n,
271 U.S. 583 (1926)58

Garelick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 27, 28, 32, 35, 52

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949)46

Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.,
327 U.S. 146 (1946)59

Horne v. Department of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015) 16, 24, 25, 26, 29, 37

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 57, 58

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)58

Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 24, 26, 57

Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States,
934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991).....27

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)29

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)47

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985)46

*Lyng v. International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement
Workers of Am.*,
485 U.S. 360 (1988)65

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius,
716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....32

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987)48

Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County,
415 U.S. 250 (1974)58

Miller v. Mitchell,
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010).....42

Minnesota Ass’n of Health Care Facilities v. Minnesota Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 28, 36, 52

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 3, 21, 40, 41, 52, 53, 55

National Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra,
 No. 1:23-cv-707, 2024 WL 561860 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2024), *appeal pending*,
 No. 24-50180 (5th Cir.) 18-19

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 41, 52, 53

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.,
 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 45, 47

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n,
 483 U.S. 825 (1987)57

Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,
 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)5

Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS,
 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 294 (2022).....53

Novo Nordisk Inc. v. Becerra,
 No. 23-20814, 2024 WL 3594413 (D.N.J. July 31, 2024), *appeal pending*,
 No. 24-2510 (3d Cir.).....18

Ohio Bureau of Emp’t Servs. v. Hodory,
 431 U.S. 471 (1977)61

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
 310 U.S. 113 (1940) 34, 54, 60

Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe,
 477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973).....54

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,
 447 U.S. 429 (1980)54

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)37

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 43, 44, 46, 47, 58

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 56, 59, 61, 62, 64

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969)58

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)45

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)53

Southeast Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 27, 33

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 28, 36, 52

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)44

United States v. American Library Ass’n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)58

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)44

United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017).....6

Whitney v. Heckler,
 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 28, 36

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. V.....24

Statutes:

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 18181
 § 11001(c), 136 Stat. at 1854.....12
 §§ 11001-11003, 136 Stat. at 1833-6410
 26 U.S.C. § 5000D 10, 39
 26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a)-(h)12
 26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)(1)..... 11, 33
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f(a)1
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)14
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(3).....48
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d).....14
 42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f-1320f-710
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)10
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)..... 1, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d) 1, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e) 1, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-211
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....14
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1)31
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(3)31
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-311
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b).....14
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(1)11
 42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c)11

 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4

 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4

| | |
|---|----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346..... | 4 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)-(h)..... | 1, 9, 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(b) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i> | 6, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(b)(1) | 47 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc | 47 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)..... | 47 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c) | 47 |
| Rule: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3)..... | 4 |
| Legislative Materials: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 116-324, pt. 2 (2019) | 7, 9 |
| S. Rep. No. 116-120 (2019) | 7 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| CMS, Form CMS-460, <i>Medicare Participating Physician or Supplier Agreement</i> , https://perma.cc/WG64-ZNPL | 47 |

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Manufacturer Agreements for Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Oct. 3, 2023), <https://perma.cc/3222-VPEE>13

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 15, 2024), <https://perma.cc/6MVG-BZP8>..... 14, 50

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191 – 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (June 30, 2023), <https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM>..... 12, 12-13, 13, 33, 40, 46, 63

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 2023), <https://perma.cc/X37F-RC94>.....13

Cong. Budget Office, *A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs* (Feb. 2021), <https://perma.cc/YY2E-GM97>9

Juliette Cubanski & Tricia Neuman, *A Small Number of Drugs Account for a Large Share of Medicare Part D Spending*, KFF (July 12, 2023), <https://perma.cc/2PF2-336Z>8

HHS, *HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation* (Aug. 29, 2023), <https://perma.cc/A36P-Z88Z>13

Internal Revenue Service Notice No. 2023-52 (Aug. 4, 2023), <https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P>12

KFF, *10 Prescription Drugs Accounted for \$48 Billion in Medicare Part D Spending in 2021, or More Than One-Fifth of Part D Spending That Year* (July 12, 2023), <https://perma.cc/4CYL-KYRM>6

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, *Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System* (June 2022), <https://perma.cc/5X4R-KCHC>8

Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, HHS, *Report to Congress: Prescription Drug Pricing* (May 20, 2020), <https://perma.cc/5GEN-LZ7F>7, 8

PhRMA, *Inflation Reduction Act’s Unintended Consequences*, <https://perma.cc/JXL4-DNND>43

Sarah M.E. Gabriele & William B. Feldman, *The Problem of Limited-Supply Agreements for Medicare Price Negotiation*, 330 JAMA 1223 (2023)..... 8-9

Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, *Drug Pricing Investigation: AbbVie – Humira and Imbruvica* (May 2021), <https://perma.cc/Z2KG-ZKW3>.....9
